

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD AND LIBRARIAN OF
CONGRESS,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KARYN K. ABLIN
FLETCHER, HEALD &
HILDRETH, PLC
1300 N. 17th Street
11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 812-0443
ablin@fhhlaw.com

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@adflegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Regulatory background	6
II. The Board’s 2021–2025 determination.....	8
III. The D.C. Circuit’s ruling	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Court should review the D.C. Circuit’s refusal to apply strict scrutiny to the Board’s discriminatory rates under RFRA or the First Amendment.....	15
A. The D.C. Circuit’s refusal to apply strict scrutiny under RFRA conflicts with this Court’s precedent and rulings by the Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits.....	15

- B. The Court should grant review to correct the D.C. Circuit’s disregard of *Tandon* and resolve the conflict between the decision below and rulings by the Second, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits. 22
- C. The D.C. Circuit’s approval of rates targeting the most effective noncommercial religious webcasters violates the Free Speech Clause..... 27
- II. The Court should grant review to correct the D.C. Circuit’s misconstruction of 17 U.S.C. 114(f)(4)’s exclusionary rule, which conflicts with Copyright Office precedent. 30
- III. The D.C. Circuit’s affirmance of the Board’s arbitrary and unexplained departures from precedent on the burden of proof and expert testimony violates the APA. 32
 - A. The Court should grant review to correct the lower court’s APA violation in allowing the Board to impose an unexplained new expert-testimony requirement midstream... 33
 - B. Review is needed to correct the Board’s inversion of the burden of proof without explanation by requiring benchmark proponents, rather than challengers, to quantify proposed adjustments. 36
- CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume 1

Copyright Royalty Board Final Rule and Order Published October 27, 2021 (part 1)	1a
--	----

Volume 2

Copyright Royalty Board Final Rule and Order Published October 27, 2021 (part 2)	368a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Opinion issued July 28, 2023.....	633a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Judgment issued July 28, 2023	679a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Order denying rehearing en banc Issued September 27, 2023.....	681a
17 U.S.C. 106.....	683a
17 U.S.C. 112(e).....	684a
17 U.S.C. 114(d) & (f).....	689a
17 U.S.C. 802(f)(1).....	709a
17 U.S.C. 803(d)(1).....	714a
17 U.S.C. 804(b)(3).....	715a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....	719a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2.....	720a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3.....	721a

37 C.F.R. 380.2(a).....	721a
37 C.F.R. 380.7.....	722a
37 C.F.R. 380.10 (2016).....	726a
37 C.F.R. 380.10.....	728a
37 C.F.R. 380.30.....	730a
37 C.F.R. 380.31.....	733a
37 C.F.R. 380.32.....	737a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	23
<i>Canaan Christian Church v. Montgomery County</i> , 29 F.4th 182 (4th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21, 25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	30
<i>Clark v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 53 F.4th 769 (3d Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	22

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	24, 25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	22, 24, 28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	36
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Colorado v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....	17
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	16

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	27, 28, 29
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	14, 19
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	20
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert,</i> 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear,</i> 78 F.4th 286 (6th Cir. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>Priests for Life v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	28
<i>Resurrection School v. Hertel,</i> 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	26
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,</i> 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	4, 12, 23, 25, 26
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	29

<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	17
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 706.....	2, 32
17 U.S.C. 106.....	6
17 U.S.C. 112.....	6
17 U.S.C. 114.....	6, 7, 11, 13
17 U.S.C. 802.....	30, 31
17 U.S.C. 803.....	1, 11
17 U.S.C. 804.....	6
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	2, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2.....	2, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3.....	vi, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5.....	2

Webcaster Settlement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No.
 110-435, 122 Stat. 4974..... 30

Webcaster Settlement Act of 2009, Pub. L. No.
 111-36, 123 Stat. 1926..... 30

Regulations

37 C.F.R. 380.10..... vi, 8, 10, 19, 24

37 C.F.R. 380.10 (2016)..... 8

37 C.F.R. 380.2..... vi, 7

37 C.F.R. 380.30..... vii, 9

37 C.F.R. 380.31..... vii, 9, 10, 19, 24

37 C.F.R. 380.32..... vii, 10, 19, 24

37 C.F.R. 380.7..... vi, 9

37 C.F.R. pt. 380, subpts. C–D (2016)..... 8

Determination of Reasonable Rates and Terms for
 Digital Performance of Sound Recordings and
 Ephemeral Recordings, 67 Fed. Reg. 45240
 (July 8, 2002) (*Web I*).....7, 8, 33, 34

Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings
 and Ephemeral Recordings, 72 Fed. Reg.
 24084 (May 1, 2007) (*Web II*) 7, 33

Determination of Royalty Rates for Digital
 Performance Right in Sound Recordings and
 Ephemeral Recordings, 79 Fed. Reg. 23102
 (Apr. 25, 2014) (*Web III*)..... 9, 33, 34, 36

Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for
 Ephemeral Recording and Webcasting Digital
 Performance of Sound Recordings, 81 Fed.
 Reg. 26316 (May 2, 2016) (*Web IV*)....8, 34, 35, 36

Determination of Royalty Rates and Terms for
Transmission of Sound Recordings by Satellite
Radio & “Preexisting” Subscription Services,
83 Fed. Reg. 65210 (Dec. 19, 2018) 33

Notification of Agreements Under the WSA of
2009, 74 Fed. Reg. 40614 (Aug. 12, 2009)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I 2, 22
